

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 10-1183

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF HOME BUILDERS, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF A FINAL RULE OF THE UNITED STATES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

June 8, 2011

IGNACIA S. MORENO
Assistant Attorney General

JOHN C. CRUDEN
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

STEPHANIE J. TALBERT
U.S. Department of Justice
Environment & Natural Resources
Division
Environmental Defense Section
Post Office Box 23986
Washington, D.C. 20026
(202) 514-2617

OF COUNSEL:
ANDREW J. SIMONS
U.S. Environmental Protection
Agency
Office of General Counsel
1200 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20460

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
GLOSSARY.....	xi
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
I. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND.....	2
A. THE RENOVATION RULE.....	5
B. THE OPT-OUT AMENDMENT	6
II. LITIGATION BACKGROUND.....	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	9
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. EPA PROVIDED A WELL-REASONED EXPLANATION FOR PROMULGATING THE OPT-OUT AMENDMENT AND THEREFORE THE AMENDMENT IS NOT ARBITRARY, CAPRICIOUS, OR OTHERWISE CONTRARY TO LAW.....	13
A. EPA ACKNOWLEDGED THE AGENCY’S CHANGE IN POSITION AND PROVIDED GOOD REASONS FOR THE OPT-OUT AMENDMENT.....	15

1.	<i>EPA Considered the Safety Of The Opt-Out Amendment.....</i>	16
2.	<i>EPA Considered The Reliability And Effectiveness Of The Opt-Out Amendment.....</i>	24
B.	EPA PROVIDED A WELL-REASONED EXPLANATION FOR CHANGING ITS VIEWS OF CONSIDERATIONS THAT SUPPORTED THE OPT-OUT PROVISION.....	26
C.	PETITIONERS' ARGUMENT REGARDING EPA'S AUTHORITY TO PROMULGATE THE OPT-OUT AMENDMENT IS WITHOUT MERIT.....	30
1.	<i>The Court Lacks Jurisdiction To Consider Petitioners' Argument.....</i>	30
2.	<i>TSCA Provides EPA Ample Authority To Regulate Renovation Activities That Create Lead-Based Paint Hazards in Target Housing Without Regard to Occupancy.....</i>	34
D.	EPA ADEQUATELY CONSIDERED THE ECONOMIC IMPACT OF THE OPT-OUT AMENDMENT.....	36
1.	<i>TSCA Does Not Require EPA To Determine That The Benefits Of The Opt-Out Amendment Outweigh The Costs.....</i>	37
2.	<i>EPA Considered The Opt-Out Amendment's Economic Impacts And Determined That Its Benefits Outweigh Its Costs.....</i>	38
3.	<i>EPA Explained Why Industry Cost Estimates Were Not Accurate Or Appropriate For Use In A National Assessment Of Cost.....</i>	41

II. PETITIONERS’ CLAIM THAT EPA VIOLATED THE REGULATORY FLEXIBILITY ACT IS WITHOUT MERIT.....43

A. STATUTORY BACKGROUND.....43

B. THE COURT LACKS JURISDICTION OVER PETITIONERS’ CLAIM.....44

C. EPA COMPLIED WITH THE REGULATORY FLEXIBILITY ACT.....46

CONCLUSION.....52

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH WORD LIMITATIONS.....53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>*Allied Local & Regional Manufacturers Caucus v. EPA</i> , 215 F.3d 61 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	46
<i>Am. Farm Bureau Fed'n v. EPA</i> , 559 F.3d 512 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	44
<i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. EPA</i> , 216 F.3d 50 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	37
<i>Bowman Transp., Inc. v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 419 U.S. 281 (1974).....	9
<i>C & W Fish Co. v. Fox</i> , 931 F.2d 1556 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	14, 15
<i>Cellular Telecomms. & Internet Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 330 F.3d 502 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	31
<i>Cerro Copper Prods. Co. v. Ruckelshaus</i> , 766 F.2d 1060 (7th Cir. 1985).....	31
<i>Chem. Mfrs. Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 217 F.3d 861 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	38
<i>Eagle-Picher Indus., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 759 F.2d 905 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	31
<i>*FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1800 (2009).....	9, 13, 14
<i>Lloyd A. Fry Roofing Co. v. EPA</i> , 554 F.2d 885 (8th Cir. 1977).....	31

*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....9

Ramaprakash v. Fed. Aviation Admin.,
346 F.3d 1121 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 14, 15

Selco Supply Co.v. EPA,
632 F.2d 863 (10th Cir. 1980), cert. denied, 450 U.S. 1030 (1981).....31

Small Refiner Lead Phase-Down Task Force v. EPA,
705 F.2d 506 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....9

U.S. Air Tour Ass'n v. Fed. Aviation Admin.,
298 F.3d 997 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....51

W. Neb. Res. Council v. EPA,
793 F.2d 194 (8th Cir. 1986)31

Williams Gas Processing-Gulf Coast Co. v. FERC,
475 F.3d 319 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 14, 15

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. §§ 603-609.....43

5 U.S.C. § 604..... 1, 44, 45

5 U.S.C. § 605(b) 43, 44

5 U.S.C. § 605(c) 44, 47

5 U.S.C. § 609.....45

5 U.S.C. § 609(b) 1, 45, 47

5 U.S.C. § 609(b)(4).....43

5 U.S.C. § 611.....	1
5 U.S.C. § 611(a)	45
5 U.S.C. § 611(a)(1).....	46
5 U.S.C. § 611(c)	45
5 U.S.C. §§ 701-06.....	8
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	9
15 U.S.C. § 2601(c)	37
15 U.S.C. § 2618.....	1
*15 U.S.C. § 2618(a)(1)(A)	1, 31
Residential Lead-Based Paint Hazard Reduction Act as Title X of the Housing and Community Development Act of 1992, Pub. L. No. 102-550, 106 Stat. 3672 (codified at 15 U.S.C. § 2681-92)	
15 U.S.C. § 2681(10)	34
15 U.S.C. § 2681(11)	34
15 U.S.C. § 2681(17)	4, 7, 12, 29
15 U.S.C. §§ 2681-92.....	3
*15 U.S.C. § 2682(a)(1).....	3, 12, 16, 37
*15 U.S.C. § 2682(c)(3).....	3, 12, 30, 34
*15 U.S.C. § 2683.....	4, 11

42 U.S.C. §§ 4851-56.....3

42 U.S.C. § 4851a(1)35

CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. § 745.6111

*40 C.F.R. § 745.65 4, 11, 23, 34

40 C.F.R. § 745.65(b)5, 33

40 C.F.R. § 745.834

40 C.F.R. § 745.85(a)(2)-(3).....18

40 C.F.R. §§ 745.100-745.119.....28

40 C.F.R. § 745.10726

FEDERAL REGISTERS

54 Fed. Reg. 38,044 (Sept. 14, 1989)35

71 Fed. Reg. 1558 (Jan. 10, 2006) 48, 49

*73 Fed. Reg. 21,692 (Apr. 22, 2008) 2, 3, 5, 6, 12, 18,
..... 20, 21, 23-26, 28, 29, 32, 47

74 Fed. Reg. 55,506 (Oct. 28, 2009)..... 6, 7, 16, 49

*75 Fed. Reg. 24,802 (May 6, 2010)3, 6, 7, 12, 16-19, 21-25,
.....27-30, 36, 38-41, 47, 49, 52

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

S. Rep. No. 94-698 (1976), *reprinted in* 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 449137
